

GAHC010080702025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2249/2025

AZIZAR RAHMAN
S/O- MD KHABIR ALI, R/O- VILL- DUMUNICHOWKI, P.O- MARUACHOWKI,
P.S SIPHAJHAR, DIST- DARRANG, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY
EDUCATION
ASSAM FOR PROVINCIALISATION OF SERVICE
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DDC
DARRANG
P.O.- MARUWACHOWKI
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM

6:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN CUM DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DARRANG
P.O. AND DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM

7:THE PRINCIPAL OF BARNOI SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL
DUMUNICHOWKI
P.O.- MARUACHOWKI
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM

8:KESHAB BARUA
S/O LT. DEHIRAM BORA
R/O SINGIMARI
P.O.- KHANDAJAN
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-78414

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR,MR A K DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG

ORDER

Date : 20-08-2025

Heard Mr. M Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that in view of the steps taken by the Lawazima Court and reflected in the office note dated 19.08.2025, he may be allowed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 7 & 8 by ascertaining the correct address of the respondent No. 8.

Accordingly, the learned counsel for the petitioner is allowed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 7 & 8 in the corrected address through registered post with A/D within 3 (three) working days, returnable by 3

(three) weeks.

The presence of Ms. U Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent No. 6 is noted.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant