

GAHC010080702025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2249/2025**

AZIZAR RAHMAN  
S/O- MD KHABIR ALI, R/O- VILL- DUMUNICHOWKI, P.O- MARUACHOWKI,  
P.S SIPHAJHAR, DIST- DARRANG, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY  
EDUCATION  
ASSAM FOR PROVINCIALISATION OF SERVICE  
KAHILIPARA  
GHY-19

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
DDC  
DARRANG  
P.O.- MARUWACHOWKI

DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM

6:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN CUM DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DARRANG  
P.O. AND DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM

7:THE PRINCIPAL OF BARNOI SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL  
DUMUNICHOWKI  
P.O.- MARUACHOWKI  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM

8:KESHAB BARUA  
S/O LT. DEHIRAM BORA  
R/O SINGIMARI  
P.O.- KHANDAJAN  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-78414

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR,MR A K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU., MR. M S MONDAL(R-7),MR. D A KAIYUM (R-7),MR. M A I HUSSAIN (R-8),GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**  
**ORDER**

**22/04/2026**

Heard the learned counsels for the parties at some length.

Registry to list this matter again on **12.05.2026**.

The respondents are at liberty to file their affidavits in the matter.

If no affidavit is filed in the matter on or before the next date of listing,

this Court would proceed to dispose of the writ petition, basing on the materials already available on records.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**